the profits per acre of $99 for wheat and $549 for soy and corn.

Table 5.   500-ACRE COMBINED SOLAR FARMING SCENARIO

Soy Corn Wheat

Acres 160 160 80

Production (bushels) 60 175 70

Price/Bushel $14.40 $5.94 $6.63

Cost — Inputs/Acre $175 $350 $225

Cost — Labor/Acre $140 $140 $140

Cost — Land $0 $0 $0

Solar and Farming

Farm Revenues $138,240 $166,320 $37,128

Farm Costs $50,400 $78,400 $29,200

Farm Profit $87,840 $87,920 $7,928

Solar Revenues $100,000

Total Profit $283,688
Source: Author’s calculations.

Introducing variations in farm production, commodity prices, and farm input and labor prices result in significant
changes in farm profitability.   Of these variables, commodity prices are especially volatile.  The table below
assumes the following variations:

• Production variation of +/-10%.

• Commodity prices fluctuate within a +/- 50% range.

• Farm input prices fluctuate within a +/- 10% range.

Downside stress scenarios can significantly reduce the profitability of farming operations, especially reductions in com-
modity prices.  Combining solar with farming under these stress conditions significantly stabilizes farm profitability.

Table 6.   500-ACRE FARM SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Farming Only Solar and Farming

Production

+10% $272,321 $317,857

-10% $186,899 $249,519

Commodity Price

+50% $443,165 $454,532

-50% $16,055 $112,844

Farm Input and Labor Prices

+10% $209,860 $267,888

-10% $249,360 $299,488
Source: Author’s calculations.

22

The most significant financial risks are downturn in commodity prices.  A reduction of 50 percent in commodity
prices would reduce farm profits to just over $16,000, inadequate to support a family of four.

Significantly, at these commodity prices, the marginal revenues of farming are lower than the marginal costs.
Farmers may adjust to the situation by attempting to lower input costs, such as by using less fertilizer, delaying
machinery improvements, holding down labor costs, and cutting costs where possible.  In these circumstances,
conserving cash becomes the overriding priority.  However, foregoing investment in the farm will eventually have